

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 23–1186
Hardin County Case No. CVCV101911

KENT KASISCHKE,
Defendant–Appellant,

v.

SUMMIT CARBON SOLUTIONS, LLC,
Plaintiff–Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
HARDIN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE AMY M. MOORE,
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

**BRIEF OF IOWA UTILITY ASSOCIATION AND IOWA
ASSOCIATION OF ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

/s/Tara Z. Hall
Tara Z. Hall, AT0003152
Dentons Davis Brown PC
215 10th Street, Suite 1300
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-2500
Facsimile: (515) 243-0654
Email: tara.hall@dentons.com
**ATTORNEY FOR *AMICI
CURIAE* IOWA UTILITY
ASSOCIATION**

/s/Colin Smith
Colin Smith, AT0011362
Sullivan & Ward
6601 Westown Parkway, Suite 200
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266-
7733
Telephone: (515) 244-3500
Email: csmith@sullivan-ward.com
**ATTORNEY IOWA
ASSOCIATION OF ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
Case Law:	3
Statutes & Rules:	3
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> OF THE IOWA UTILITY ASSOCIATION AND THE IOWA ASSOCIATION OF ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES	5
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	6
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court Should Uphold the Decision of the District Court and Find Iowa Code Section 479B.15 is Constitutional.....	9
A. The District Court Decision Appropriately Recognizes Long- Standing Survey Rights in Iowa	9
B. The District Court’s Decision Properly Emphasizes the Pragmatic Value of Iowa’s Long-Standing Survey Rights to Large-Scale Development of the State	12
C. The District Court’s Decision is In Step with Other Iowa District Court Decisions That Found Section 479B.15 is Constitutional	15
D. The District Court Correctly Held the Statute Is Not Facially Unconstitutional.....	21
II. Surveys Authorized by Statute are in the Public Interest and the Court’s Decision Provides Stability and Encourages the Generation, Transmission, and Provision of Electricity and Natural Gas to Iowans....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law:

<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep't. of Nat. Res.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522, 550 (Iowa 2017).....	19
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	8, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Dakota Access, LLC v. Johnson</i> , No. EQCV040450, 2015 WL 14022674, at *7 (Iowa Dist. Aug. 7, 2015)	16
<i>Gravert v. Nebergall</i> , 539 N.W.2d 184, 186 (Iowa 1995)	9
<i>Klemic v. Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 676 (W.D. Va. 2015).....	11
<i>Lucas</i> , 505 at 1029, 112 S.Ct. at 2886	19, 20
<i>Navigator Heartland Greenway, LLC v. Hulse</i> , No. EQCV204557, 2023 WL 5338305, at *4 (Iowa Dist. May 30, 2023)	15, 17, 18
<i>Palmer v. Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 801 S.E.2d 414, 418 & n.2 (Va. 2017)	13, 20
<i>Summit Carbon Solutions, LLC v. Kasischke</i> , No. CVCV101911, 2023 WL 5338286, at *3 (Iowa Dist. May 10, 2023)	9, 18, 21

Statutes & Rules:

199 IAC 10.1	24
199 IAC 10.3(1)	24
199 IAC 11.5(1)“e”	23
Iowa Code § 314.9	10, 22
Iowa Code § 354.4A	11
Iowa Code § 478.15	10, 22
Iowa Code § 478.15(2)	23
Iowa Code § 479B.15	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 24, 25

Iowa Code § 479.30 10, 17, 20

Iowa Code §§ 759, 778 (1851) 10, 20

Statutes & Rules:

Nichols, *The Law of Eminent Domain* § 112, p. 311 (1917)..... 19

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 196 (1964)). 19
